in the pro forma results of operations are based on the valuation of our tangible and intangible assets described above.
As those values are based on a preliminary valuation of TJP assets and liabilities performed by third party professional
valuation experts final valuation may vary significantly.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2011
presented herein, does not necessarily include complete realization of cost savings from operating efficiencies,
synergies or any other of the effects resulting from the acquisition of the facility from Micron, if any.

4

Edgar Filing: TOWER SEMICONDUCTOR LTD - Form 6-K

4

UNAUDITED COMBINED PRO-FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2011
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Tower for
the  nine
months
ended

September
30, 2011

MJP for
the six
months
ended

March 3,
2011(i)

Adjustments
of MJP
results
from six
months
ended

March 3,
2011 to
six

months
ended
June 2,
2011(ii)

MJP for
the six
months
ended
June 2,
2011

Pro Forma
Adjustments
to carve
out

Nishiwaki
Fab results
out of
MJP

results(iii)

Pro forma
six

months
ended
June 2,
2011 of
the

Nishiwaki
Fab

Pro
Forma

Adjustments(iv)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenues $ 436,439 $ 370,100 $ (32,018) $ 338,082 $ (173,395) $ 164,687 $ (29,970 ) $ 571,156
Cost of revenues 369,188 338,900 (31,510) 307,390 (162,548) 144,842 (34,188 ) 479,842
Gross Profit
(loss) 67,251 31,200 (508 ) 30,692 (10,847 ) 19,845 4,218 91,314
Operating costs
and expenses
Research and
development
(income)
expenses, net 17,607 700 (44 ) 656 -- 656 (107 ) 18,156
Marketing,
general and
administrative
(income)
expenses 34,942 16,500 847 17,347 (10,730 ) 6,617 (1,333 ) 40,226
Other operating
(income)
expenses 1,493 (100 ) (1,619 ) (1,719 ) 716 (1,003 ) (1,493 ) (1,003 )

54,042 17,100 (816 ) 16,284 (10,014 ) 6,270 (2,933 ) 57,379
Operating profit
(loss) 13,209 14,100 308 14,408 (833 ) 13,575 7,151 33,935
Financing
income
(expenses), net (28,339 ) -- (80 ) (80 ) 27 (53 ) 231 (28,161 )
Gain on
acquisition 19,467 -- -- -- -- -- (19,467 ) --
Other income,
net 13,616 -- -- -- -- -- -- 13,616
Profit (loss)
before income
tax 17,953 14,100 228 14,328 (806 ) 13,522 (12,085 ) 19,390

(19,782 ) (6,200 ) 1,306 (4,894 ) 137 (4,757 ) 5,697 (18,842 )

Edgar Filing: TOWER SEMICONDUCTOR LTD - Form 6-K

5

Income tax
benefit
(expense)
Gain (loss) for
the period $ (1,829 ) $ 7,900 $ 1,534 $ 9,434 $ (669 ) $ 8,765 $ (6,388 ) $ 548

Loss per Ordinary Share:

Weighted Average number of
Ordinary Shares outstanding
in thousands 296,609 307,710
Loss per share $(0.01 ) $0.00

5

Edgar Filing: TOWER SEMICONDUCTOR LTD - Form 6-K

6

UNAUDITED COMBINED PRO-FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATION
For the Year ended December 31, 2010

 (dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Tower for
the twelve
months
ended
December
31, 2010

MJP for
the twelve
months
ended
September
2, 2010 (i)

Adjustments
of MJP
results
from
twelve
months
ended

September
2, 2010
to twelve
months
ended

December
2,

2010(ii)

Pro forma
Adjustments
to carve
out
Nishiwaki
Fab results
out of MJP
results(iii)

Pro Forma
twelve
months
ended
December
2, 2010 of
Nishiwaki
Fab

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(v)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 509,262 $ 852,100 $ 902 $ (501,763) $ 351,239 $ -- $ 860,501
Cost of revenues 402,077 804,600 (3,124 ) (486,013) 315,463 (14,324 ) 703,216
Gross Profit (loss) 107,185 47,500 4,026 (15,750 ) 35,776 14,324 157,285
Operating costs and
expenses
Research and
development
(income) expenses,
net 23,876 700 123 -- 823 -- 24,699
Marketing, general
and administrative
(income) expenses 39,986 37,000 994 (22,898 ) 15,096 74 55,156
Other operating
(income) expenses -- (1,300 ) 1,629 494 823 -- 823

63,862 36,400 2,746 (22,404 ) 16,742 74 80,678
Operating profit
(loss) 43,323 11,100 1,280 6,654 19,034 14,250 76,607
Financing income
(expenses), net (72,925 ) (200 ) 51 -- (149 ) -- (73,074 )
Other income
(expenses), net 65 -- 15 -- 15 -- 80
Profit (loss) before
income tax (29,537 ) 10,900 1,346 6,654 18,900 14,250 3,613
Income tax benefit
(expense) (12, 830) (10,400 ) (1,342 ) -- (11,742 ) (5,700 ) (30,272 )
Gain (loss) for the
period $ (42,367 ) $ 500 $ 4 $ 6,654 $ 7,158 $ 8,550 $ (26,659 )

Loss per Ordinary Share:

Edgar Filing: TOWER SEMICONDUCTOR LTD - Form 6-K

7

Weighted Average number of
Ordinary Shares outstanding -
in thousands 235,320 254,999
Loss per share $(0.18 ) $(0.10 )

6

Edgar Filing: TOWER SEMICONDUCTOR LTD - Form 6-K

8

(i)Micron Japan Ltd. (MJP), a subsidiary of Micron, financial results as included in their financial statements
attached herein.
(ii) Adjustment made to align the reporting fiscal periods of MJP with the reporting fiscal periods of Tower.

(iii)Adjustments made to carve out of the Nishiwaki Fab operations out of the other MJP business operating units not